

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF BANKRUPTCY EXPERTS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARCUS E. RAICHLE, JR.
CLAYTON L. THOMPSON
MAUNE RAICHLE HARTLEY
FRENCH & MUDD, LLC
1015 Locust Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, MO 63101
(866) 234-7997
mraichle@mrhfmlaw.com
cthompson@mrhfmlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com
mcollette@masseygail.com

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 3
 I. An Entity Must Have a Concrete Stake in the
 Litigation to Qualify as a “Party-in-Interest”
 Under Section 1109(b) of The Bankruptcy Code..... 3
 II. Watering Down the “Party in Interest” Standard
 Would Risk Disrupting the Bankruptcy System.... 12
 III. The Government Is Wrong in Contending that
 Petitioner is a “Party in Interest” Because Its
 Insurance Contracts Are Property of the Estate... 15
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alton R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 15 (1942)	7
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 1 (1960).....	8
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 130 F. Supp. 76 (E.D. Mo.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 892 (1955)	7
<i>Claiborne-Annapolis Ferry Co. v. United States</i> , 285 U.S. 382 (1932)	8
<i>Clarksburg Publ'g Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 225 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	10
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	11
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	10
<i>First Fid. Bank v. McAteer</i> , 985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Flying Tiger Line v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 188 (S.D. Cal. 1947).....	9
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Holquin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)	15
<i>In re Addison Comty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 175 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Cape Quarry, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6749334 (E.D. La. Nov. 17, 2020)	14

<i>In re Combustion Eng'g</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Edgeworth</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Federal–Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)	13
<i>In re Louisiana World Exposition, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1391 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>In re Matter of Certain Claims and Noticing Agents’ Receipt of Fees in Connection With Unauthorized Arrangements With Xclaim Inc.</i> , 647 B.R. 269 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)	14
<i>In re OGA Charters, L.L.C.</i> , 901 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>In re Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 88 B.R. 546 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 130 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>In re Titan Energy, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>In re Vitek</i> , 51 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Justice v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1990)	15

<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940)	7, 9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6
<i>Monarch Travel Servs., Inc. v. Associated Cultural Clubs, Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Ne. Airlines, Inc. v. Nationwide Charters & Conventions, Inc.</i> , 413 F.2d 335 (1st Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811(1997)	4
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>S. Blvd., Inc. v. Martin Paint Stores (In re Martin Paint Stores)</i> , 207 B.R. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Tringali v. Hathaway Mach. Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Amns. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4

<i>Western Pac. Cal. R.R. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>WLVA, Inc. (WLVA-TV), Lynchburg, Va. v. F.C.C.</i> , 459 F.2d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>World Airways, Inc. v. Ne. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 349 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1965)	8
<i>World Airways, Inc. v. Ne. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 358 F.2d 691 (1st Cir. 1966).....	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 8477	5
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1102	12
11 U.S.C. § 1104	12
11 U.S.C. § 1109	3, 4, 10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1112	12
11 U.S.C. § 1121	12
11 U.S.C. § 1127	13
11 U.S.C. § 1128	13
11 U.S.C. § 1174	13
15 U.S.C. § 1195	5
29 U.S.C. § 1	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002	5
29 U.S.C. § 1106	5
30 U.S.C. § 1017	5
38 U.S.C. § 7105A	5
42 U.S.C. § 300e-17.....	5

47 U.S.C. § 309	9
49 U.S.C. § 305	8
49 U.S.C. § 1487.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.6	1
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)	15
